not less than two (2) years nor more than eight (8) years and a187

fine of not more than Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000.00).188

(D) Three hundred (300) grams but less than five189

hundred (500) grams or one thousand (1,000) dosage units but less190

than two thousand five hundred (2,500) dosage units, by191

imprisonment for not less than four (4) years nor more than192

sixteen (16) years and a fine of not more than Two Hundred Fifty193

Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00).194

(E) Five hundred (500) grams or more or two195

thousand five hundred (2,500) dosage units or more, by196